expenses included in the Budget for the year 1913, for conducting the public business 
of The City of New York in each Department and branch thereof, including principal 
and interest of the City debt, and an amount provided for deficiencies in taxes, pur-
suant to chapter 209 of the Laws of 1906, amounting in the aggregate to one hundred 
and ninety-two million seven hundred and eleven thousand four hundred and forty-
one dollars and sixteen cents ($192,711,441.16), remaining after deducting therefrom 
the sum of six million two hundred and thirty-four thousand six hundred and sixty-
one dollars and eighty-six cents ($6,234,661.86), being the aggregate of the county 
charges and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond,

[...]

Board of Aldermen of The City of New York that the aggregate amount of the 
Budget for the year 1913, duly made and adopted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment and the Board of Aldermen pursuant to section 226 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to be raised by tax in said year, is one hundred and ninety-two million 
seven hundred and eleven thousand four hundred and forty-one and 16-100 dollars 
($192,711,441.16), a copy of which Budget is hereto annexed. 

I further certify that included in the aggregate amount of said Budget are the 
following amounts appropriated for "County Charges and Expenses" in each of the 
counties hereinafter named, namely:  
New York County ................